64. The project economic costs were calculated from the financial project costs

excluding price contingencies, subsidies for production inputs, development credit,

taxes and duties. Recurrent costs for continued extension/training support,

operations and maintenance and periodic replacement of vehicles have been

Appendix II  EB 2022/LOT/P.4

10

included. Economic prices for inputs and output models were estimated by applying

the conversion factors on the financial prices.

65. Project Performance Indicators: Cost-benefit analysis method was used for the

economic analysis of the project and using three indicators to assess the overall

performance of the project. These are (i) economic internal rate of return (IRR), and

(ii) net present value (NPV). These were estimated using a 20-year incremental cash

flows of benefit and cost streams. The overall Project IRR is 36.2% which is higher

than the EIRR estimated at project design. The estimated NPV for a 7.5% discount

rate is INR 7,291 million. A positive NPV under the current Opportunity Cost of

Capital (OCC) of 7.5% indicates that the project investments are robust.

Scenario EIRR
ENPV

(INR M)

Base Case  36.3% 7,291.2

Changes

Programme

Costs

Incremental

Benefits

Benefits

delayed by

+ 20%   30.9% 6,628.2

+ 40%   26.6% 5,965.3

  - 10%   33.1% 6,230.6

  - 20%   29.7% 5,170.0

  - 30%   26.0% 4,109.4

  - 40%   22.0% 3,048.9

+ 20% - 20%
24.7%

4,507.1

Base Case

1 year 28.6% 6,032.8

2 years 23.3% 4,862.3

3 years 19.3% 3,773.4

   1 year 19.6% 3,500.4

+ 20% - 20% 2 years 15.9% 2,564.0

   3 years 12.9% 1,692.9

Switching Values /a

Costs +   219.8% 0

Benefits -   68.7% 0

66. Sensitivity analysis: Sensitivity analysis of the project performance indicators has

been carried out in order to test the robustness of project investments and benefits

streams. If benefits are delayed by three years (in effect, if the project’s production

activities take longer to scale up), then the IRR declines to 19.3% with a NPV of INR

3,773 million.  Even in the adverse condition that the project activities are delayed

by three years, the costs increase by 20 per cent and the benefits decrease by 20

per cent the project has an EIRR of 12.9 per cent which is well above the discount